Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.	
Adopt Resolution Commending Chief Deputy Jerry D. Teeter,)
upon his retirement from thirty-five years of public service)
with the Monterey County Sheriff's Office)

WHEREAS, Chief Deputy Jerry D. Teeter began his law enforcement career with the Monterey County Sheriff's Office in 1984; and

WHEREAS, Chief Deputy Jerry D. Teeter was born in 1961 and was raised in Firebaugh, CA. where he graduated from Firebaugh-Las Deltas Joint Unified High School and after graduating from California State University-Fresno in 1983 was sworn in as a Reserve Deputy with the Fresno County Sheriff's Office; and

WHEREAS, Chief Deputy Jerry D. Teeter came to the Monterey County Sheriff's Office after a year of serving as a reserve deputy and subsequently attending the Central Coast Counties Police Academy at Gavilan College; and

WHEREAS, Chief Deputy Jerry D. Teeter was sworn in on June 25, 1984 by Administrative Bureau Chief Don Ennis and over his career, has served for six Monterey County Sheriffs; D.B. "Bud" Cook, Norm Hicks, Gordon Sonné, Mike Kanalakis, Scott K. Miller and Steve Bernal; and

WHEREAS, Chief Deputy Jerry D. Teeter has served as a Patrol Deputy, Patrol Field Training Officer, Patrol Sergeant, FTO Sergeant, Internal Affairs Sergeant, Special Operations Division Commander, Homeland Security Division Commander, Investigations Division Commander, Coroner's Division Commander, Patrol Commander and Chief Deputy of the Enforcement Operations Bureau and has also held various collateral assignments including: SWAT Team Member, SWAT Team Sergeant, Tactical Unit Squad Leader; and

WHEREAS, Chief Deputy Jerry D. Teeter was a member of the Monterey County Sheriff's Office Memorial Committee; and

WHEREAS, Chief Deputy Jerry D. Teeter was promoted to Chief Deputy on March 5, 2015 and retires as a Chief Deputy assigned to the Enforcement Operations Bureau; and

WHEREAS, Chief Deputy Jerry D. Teeter received a Meritorious Service Award in June 1994 for his outstanding effort and work performance as a member of the Investigations Division; and

WHEREAS, Chief Deputy Jerry D. Teeter was awarded Deputy of the Month in March 1989 by the Deputies Benefit Association for his actions at the scene of a multi-injury/fatal vehicle accident in Arroyo Seco and in June 1990 for his actions during a large gang fight in King City; and

WHEREAS, Chief Deputy Jerry D. Teeter, over his career received numerous commendations from citizens, staff, numerous community organizations, and law enforcement agencies have praised Chief Deputy Teeter for his exceptional work, teamwork, and community commitment.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey on behalf of all residents thereof, acknowledges, commends, and thanks **Chief Deputy Jerry D. Teeter**, for his thirty-five years of exemplary public service to the People of Monterey County, as a valued member of the Monterey County Sheriff's Office.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors wishes **Chief Deputy Jerry D. Teeter** success, health, and happiness in all his future endeavors and joys in this well-deserved retirement.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this _____ day of _____, 2019, by the following vote, to wit: AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Valeria Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book _____ for the meeting on _____, 2019.

Dated:

Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California.

By_____

Deputy